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MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 25, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0047-SPHXA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on November

23, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
re‘gu?’o the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings

C.
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
(5931 Baltimore National Pike) * OFFICE OF
1% Election District
1% Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LLC, .
Legal Owrer * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner ' \
* Case No. 2017-0047-SPHXA
* * * * * * * #* £
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of Petitions-for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed

\
on behalf of Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LL.C, legal owner (“Petitioner”™).

The Petition for Special Hearing was filed pursuant to §500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) to approve a modification to the previously approved plan in Case.
No. 1982-225-SPH. In addition, a Petition for Variance seeks: (1) to permit aréar yard setback
of 8 ft. in lien of the required 20 ft.; (2) to have parking spaces with a 3 ft. setback from the public
right-of-way in lieu of the required 10 ft.; (3) to provide as little as 0 ft. landscape strip for the
existing curbs in lieﬁ of the required 10 ft. and a landscape strip of 13 ft. in lieu of the required 15
ft. on the rear property line where the adjacent residentially zoned property is less than 50 ft. from
the site; and (4) to permit a drive aisle of 7 ft. between a stacking space and curb in lieu of the
required 12 ft. Finally, a Petition for Special Exception seeks approval for the addition to the

existing fuel service station of a convenience store greater than 1500 sq. ft.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was professional engineer Rick
Richards:bn, Maryann Hussain and Chris Alleva. Two neighbors attended and opposed the

requests. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning
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Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were submiited by the
Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPR) and the Department of Planning (DOP). These
comments are addressed below.

The subject property is approximately 0.83 acres in size and is zoned BL. A BP gas station
is operated on the premises, and Mr. Richardson stated that the gas station use has existed here for
o;/er 50 years. Under the Regulations, Petitioner would be entitled without zoning relief to
construct on the site a convenience store with a sales area of less than 1,500 sq. fi. This would be
considered an “ancillary use” that is “permitted by right in conjunction with any fuel service
station.” B.C.Z.R. §405.4.D.2. Petitioner proposes to construct a convenience store greater than
1,500 sq. ft., which is permitted by special exception.

Variances

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2)  If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or
hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioner has met this test. The property has a triangular shape and is therefore unique. In
addition, findings that this property is unique have been made in prior zoning cases (1965-0383-
A; 1975-0086-A; and 2008-0217-SPHA), and those orders are likely entitled to preclusive effect.
If the Regulations were strictly interpreted, Petitioner would experience a practical difficulty
because it would be unable to construct the proposed store. Finally, I find that the variance (with

the modifications noted below) can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and
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general welfare.

The subject property is adjacent to 6 Lincoln Avenue, which is improved with a single-
family dwelling owned by Linda Hood. Ms. Hood expressed particular concern regarding the rear
yard setback, and did not believe an 8 ft. setback would suffice. I concur, and will grant the
variance to permit a 12 ft. setback in lieli of the required 20 ft., along with enhanced fencing and/or
landscaping requirements. In my opinion, that will screen the view of the subject property,

especially considering that the existing fence is in serious.disrepair and provides little if any buffer.

* Ms. Hood also noted patrons of the station frequently make a left turn to exit the site and travel

the wrong way on Lincoln Avenue, which provides access to Route 40. To minimize the impact

-of this use upon the neighborhood a condition will be included below to require closing this

driveway.

Special Exception

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest

of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz

standard was revisited in Peoolé:’s Counsel v. Loyola College, 406 Md. 54 (2008), where the court
emphasized that a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and circumstances
showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question would be above
and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use. Mr. Richardson testified
Petitioner has satisfied the standards set forth in B.C.Z.R. §502.1, and thus I believe Petitioner has
established a prima facie case. While the neighbors testified the site is poorly maintained and
unsightly, that of course could be.said of many fuel service stations. In other words, I think those
negative impacts are inherent in the use, and are not sufficient to rebut Petitioner’s evidence in the

manner required by Maryland case law.
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Special Hearing

The special hearing request is essentially a “housekeeping” matter which seeks to amend
(in light of the relief requested herein) the prior zoning plan approved for the subject property.
The Petitioner indicated at the hearing, and on the petition itself, this request was made in the
alternative to the special exception request discussed above. As such the petition for special
hearing will be dismissed without prejudice.

The final issue concerns a Basic Services Map deficiency at the property. In its ZAC
comment the Burean of DPR noted the site is in a “deficient traffic shed.” That agency also noted
the site is likely exempt from the Basic Services legislation since it is located in a commercial
revitalization district. DPR suggested Petitioner consult a traffic engineer to determine whether
the number of peak hour trips would increase with the addition of the convenience store. Petitioner
presented a letter (Petitioner’s Exhibit 7) from traffic engineer Mike Nalepa, from Street Traffic
Studies, Ltd., which states in pertinent part “the trip rates for gas stations/convenience stores are
less per fueling position than a gas station without a convenience store.” In light of this evidence,
which was unrefuted, 1 believe Petitioner has addressed and satisfied that aspect of the DPR ZAC
comment.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 24™ day of October, 2016, by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to §500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R™) to approve a modification to the previously approved plan in Case

No. 1982-225-SPH, be and is hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDIdE.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception for approval of a

Convenience Store greater than 1500 sq. ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance: (1) to permit a rear yard
setback of 12 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft.; (2) to have pérk‘ing spaces with a 3 ft. setback from
the public right-of-way in lieu of the required 10 ft.; (3) to provide as little as 0 ft. landscape strip

for the existing curbs in lieu of the required 10 ft.; and (4) to permit a drive aisle of 7 ft. between

Q@ e

a stacking space and curb in lieu of the required 12 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1.

Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this fime is at its own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to
return the subject property to its original condition.

Prior to issuance of permits Petitioner must obtain from the State
Highway Administration (SHA) an entrance permit.

Petitioner must comply with the ZAC comment of the DOP, a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Prior to issuance of permits Petitioner must provide landscaping,
fencing and lighting at the site as determined in the sole discretion of
the County’s landscape architect. Such landscaping shall provide to the
extent practicable a buffer between the subject property and the single
family dwelling-at 6 Lincoln Avenue.

Petitioner must close and remove the existing driveway located along
the eastern boundary of site which now serves as a point of
ingress/egress from Lincoln Avenue.

The convenience store shall be no larger than 1,792 square feet.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

mf‘z@w

JOHNA. BEV
Administrative Law

for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
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PEEDON FOR ZONING HEARDS)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
o To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
0> Address_ 5931 Baltimore National Pike which is presently zoned BL
Deed References: __ 37490/74 10 Digit Tax Account # 0104002110
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING_X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X___ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2._ __a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._X____aVariance from Section(s) SEE ATTACHED FOR THE NEEDED VARIANCE REQUESTS

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (Indicate below
your hardship or practical difficulty_or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of
this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners:

Sahi Petroleum Marketing LLC/
Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print

gy

Name- Type or Print

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2
5931 Baltimore National Pike, Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
(€ §
/ L il AN /
Zip Code Telephone # @Y"Eman Ad/d'r,ea( Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petltlone{‘w«@ A ) Representative to be contacted:

,,
‘4'

Richardsgn Engpeeqng,,Lyp Rick Richardson

Name- Type Wﬂnt / /

Slgnature ) \(- ~
o2

ame /70 rnt m
é%m

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 Qimonium, MD

Mailing Addres%\; ~ City State

/ /

Mailing Address City State

21093 / 410-560-1502 rrick@richardsonengineering.net

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

case numer 20( 7 ~004 7-5 PH)Ariting pate 812 1 &

=

Reviewer ﬁ%
-

REV. 10/4/117

Do Not Schedule Dates:
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Richardson Enzineeﬂnz, LLC

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 Tel: 410-560-1502
Timonium, Maryland 21093 Fax 443-901-1208

Zoning Relief for 5391 Baltimore National Pike
Special Hearing to approve a modification to the previously approved plan in Case 1982-225-SPH.

I. Variance per Section 232.3.B to permit a rear yard setback of 8’ in lieu of the required 20°.

W g

-
i J. Variance per Section 409.8.A.4 to have parking spaces with a 3’ setback from the Public Right of
Way in lieu of the required 10°.

. Variance per Section 405.4.A.2.b to provide as little as 0’ landscape strip for the existing curbs in
lieu of the required 10’ and a landscape strip of 13’ in lieu of the required 15” on the rear property
line where the adjacent residentially zoned property is less than 50° from the site.

{,Variance per Section 409.4.A to permit a drive aisle of 7° between a stacking space and curb in
lieu of the required 12° one way drive aisle.

In lieu of the Special Hearing relief we are requesting a Special Exception for the addition of a
Convenience Store greater than 1500 square feet.

I‘]lem #00‘/7
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Richavdson Engineeving, LLC

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
BNP BP STATION
5931 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE
15T ELECTION DISTRICT
15T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the South side right-of-way of Baltimore
Nationa Pike (150’ width) at the intersection of Winters Lane which is (40 feet) wide, thence
binding on the south side right-of-way of Baltimore National Pike the following courses and
distances; (1) North 76 degrees 17 minutes 00 seconds East 193.75 feet to a point on the west
side of a 40’ right-of-way for Lincoln Avenue, thence binding on said right-of-way; (2) South 24
degrees 09 minutes 25 seconds East 26.07 feet, (3) South 17 degrees 24 minutes 10 seconds
West 107.67 feet, (4) South 72 degrees 35 minutes 50 seconds West 5.00 feet (5) South 17
degrees 24 minutes 10 seconds West 40.00 feet, thence leaving Lincoln Avenue, (6) North 72
degrees 35 minutes 50 seconds West 95.00 feet, (7) North 72 degrees 35 minutes 50 seconds
West 95.00 feet to a point on the east side right-of-way of Winters Lane, thence binding on
Winters Lane the following course and distance; (8) North 16 degrees 09 minutes 00 seconds
East 72.56 to the point of beginning.

Containing a net area of 23,223 square feet, or 0.53 acres of land, more or less.

’
g™

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT I AM A
DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE

NUMBER 16597, EXPIRATION DATE: 08-15-2017.

Tem foo47
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2017-0047-SPHXA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Sahi Petrolenm Marketing, LLC

October 17, 2016
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

5931 Baltimore National Pike

September 27, 2016

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

%//W September 27, 2016

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)






ON I NG NOTICE

case# __ 2017-0047-SPHXA

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING

PLACE: 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204
DATE AND TIME: Monday. October 17, 2016 at 1:30 p.m.

REQUEST: Special Hearing to approve a modification to the
previously approved plan in Case 1982-225-SPH. Special

Exception in licu of the Special Hearing relief, we are
requesting a Special Exception for the addition of a
convenience store greater than 1500 sq. ft. Variance 1. _To
MELEM,,M__—M&M&
2. To provide 11 parking spaces in lieu of the required 12
spaces. 3. To have parking spaces with a 3 ft. setback from

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER nn@

R CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NEC ESSARY.
70 CONFIRM ING CALL 887-3391

.. 5 Y OF LAW
DONOT REMOVIE Tit1s SIGN AND FOST UNHL DAY O HEARING UNDER FERALTY oFLn

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

ZONING norice

case# 2017-0047-SPHXA (continued 1

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING
PLACE: 105W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204

DATE AND TIME: Monday, October 17, 2016 at 1:30 p.m.

; REQUEST: the Public Right of Way in licu of the required 10
é ft. 4. To provide as little a 0 fi. landscape strip for the existing
g curbs in lieu of the required 10 fi, and a landscape strip of 13 fL.

in lieu of the required 15 ft. on the rear property line where the
adjacent residentially zoned property is less than 50 ft. from

the site. 5. To permit a drive aisle of 7 fi. between a stacking
space and curb in licu of the required 12 ft. one way aisle.

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER l)@lill CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NEGESSARY
TOCONFIRM RING CALL 887-3201
DO NOT REMOVE TIHIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY. OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHIN"\’G%OMPANY
Tuesday, September 27, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Rick Richardson 410-560-1502
Richardson Engineering
30 E. Padonia Road, Ste. 500
Timonium, MD 21093

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows: )

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0047-SPHXA

- 6931 Baltimore National Pike

S/s Baltimore National Pike, 20 ft. E/of ¢enterline of Winter's Lane
1% Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LLC

Special Hearing to approve a modification to the previously approved plan in Case 1982-225-SPH.
Special Exception in lieu of the Special Hearing relief, we are requesting a Special Exception for the
addition of a convenience store greater than 1500 sq. ft. Variance 1. To permit a rear yard setback
of 8 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft. 2. To provide 11 parking:spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces.
3. To have parking spaces with a 3 ft. setback from the Public Right of Way in lieu of the required 10
ft. 4. To provide as little as 0 ft. landscape strip for the existing curbs in lieu of the required 10 ft. and
a landscape 'strip of 13 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. on the rear property line where the adjacent
residentially zoned property is less than 50 ft. from the site. 5. To permit a drive aisle of 7 ft. between
a stacking space and curb in lieu of the required 12 ft. one way drive aisle

Hearing: Monday, October 17, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablo e
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS; PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive ) . Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,
September 1 3- 20 16 Approvals & Inspections

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows: .

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0047-SPHXA

5931 Baltimore National Pike

S/s Baltimore National Pike, 20 ft. E/of centerline of Winter's Lane
18t Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LLC

Special Hearing to approve a modification to the previously approved plan in Case 1982-225-SPH.
Special Exception in lieu of the Special Hearing relief, we are requesting a Special Exception for the
addition of a convenience store greater than 1500 sq. ft. Variance 1. To permit a rearyard setback
of 8 ft. in lieu of the required 20 ft. 2. To provide 11 parking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces.
3. To have parking spaces with a 3 ft. setback from the Public Right of Way in lieu of the required 10
ft. 4. To provide as littie as O ft. landscape strip for the existing curbs in lieu of the required 10 ft. and
a landscape strip of 13 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. on the rear property line where the adjacent
residentially zoned property is less than 50 ft. from the site. 5. To permit a drive aisle of 7 fi. between
a stacking space and curb in lieu of the required 12 ft. one way drive aisle

Hearing: Monday, October 17, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jef-ferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

i P . ¥ ,;
Armold Jableg.e=
Director

AJd:kl

C: Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LLC, 5931 Baltimore National Pike, Baltimore 22128
Rick Richardson, 30.E. Padonia Rd., Ste. 500, Timonium 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimmorecountymd.gov
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING " BEFORE THE OFFICE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
5931 Baltimore National Pike; S/S Baltimore * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
National Pike, 20° E of ¢/line Winter’s Lane
13! Election and 1% Councilmanic Districts * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LLC

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 2017-047-SPHXA

* * * * * # * * ¢ * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

}Z@‘ Mo Zummaqmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

é.i,,\/ ‘Sj} etlee

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
AUG 2 9 2016 Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of August, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richardson Engineering, LL.C, 30 E. Padonia Avenue, Suite
500, Towosn, Maryland 21093, Representative for Petitioner(s).

gﬁ;« Mo Z wn ML ME 1

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2017-0047-SPHXA
Property Address: 59 31 Dalﬁmore, Naf«émq/ ¢éc
Property Description: Soan o# FJG +‘mW'6 [\{aflaﬂa/ {’?ée 20 @GLSIL
o?b cen{'é’v‘{!ne WinTer's Lane (e SEcorm,r- of\mfersecfum)
Legal Owners (Petitioners): 501[4: pcfro eum Mﬁﬁ‘kcfllﬂﬂ LiC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: 30!% rét”b/e U Mav'éc{zuu LLL

Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: _ 993 a#mawu Nﬁfaﬁﬂf/ f’,ée
Doffimore MDD 21225

Telephone Number:
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

October 12, 2016

Sahi Petroleum Marketing LLC
5931 Baltimore National Pike
Baltimore MD 21228

RE: Case Number: 2017-0047 SPHXA, Address: 5931 Baltimore National Pike
To Whom It May Concern;

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 12, 2016. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Richardson Engineering, LLC, Rick Richardson, 30 E Padonia Road, Ste. 500
Timonium MD 21093

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO:

FROM:

v

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Arnold Jablon DATE: Qctober 12, 2016
Deputy.Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

Andrea’Van Arsdale _
Director; Department of Rlanning

‘SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Numbet; 17-047

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 5931 BaltimoreNatioial Pike-and: 8.Lincolii Avenue
Petitioner: Sahi Petroleum Mar ketmg, LLC

Zoning: BL,

‘Requested Action: Special Heari ng, Speclal Exception and Variances

The Department of Planninig has reviewed the petition for-special hearing:to determine whether or not the-
Administrative Law Judge should approye a modification to the-previously approved plan in Case 1982-

225-8PH together with the petition for special excéption for the addition of.a convenience store with an

area greater than 1500.sq. ft. The. Department has-also reviewed the*petition for variances-as listed on the:
attachment filed in support'of the petitions;

A site-visit was conducted on August 25, 2016. A portion of the:subject site is located within the:
Baltimore National Pike Commercial Rev1tahzatlon District.

The Deépartment has no objection to granting, the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon tlie following:.

o -

Indicate on the plan the duripster location inéeting the requireriierits of Coidition H of the
Baltimore County Landscape Manual. Thisiinformation must also be shown on. any:plans
submitted to Baltimere County to include. the: required, landscape plan.

Remove.all non-permitted, non-conformmg signage from.the property. Restore/repaint al}
signage. poles that are to remain to an un-corroded finish.

Repair any: damaged paving to.a safe condition so'as to not present:a fripping hazard. .
Remove any obstacles;ér impediniénts to pedestrians along Lincoln Averiue:sidewalk fo inélude

reducing the extent the-shrubbery projects onto the walk:

Provide for a pedestrian connection frofi Lincoln Avenue to the coiiveiiience store in the vicinity
of the handicapped.parking space.

Remove:all outdoor vending machines now on site.

The storage:and/or sale. of used autos on/from the site shall be prohibited.

Prior to building permit application, provide building elevations of all sides of thie. proposed
convenience store and-details on all proposed fencmg to the Departmient of Plafining to the
attention of the contact:person listed below for review and approval,

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date
By

\© —24 —\w

o




Prepared by:

Daté: October12, 2016
Subject: ZAC#17-047
Page‘z

For futther inforimation concernirig the matters stated herein, please Eoutact Dennis'Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Diviston Chief:
\L,S{d T. Moxley ¥ Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c¢: Dennis Wertz .
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Rick-Richardson, Jr.; R[chardson Engineering, LLC
Office of the Admlmstratwe Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltithore County

ORDEH RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date
By.

\© - 24w

S

_siplanning\dev revizacizacs 2017\17-047.d6ex




TO:

FROM:

% ¢

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Arnold Jablon DATE: October 12, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Departent of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 17-047

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 5931 Baltimore National Pike and 8 Lincoln Avenue
Petitioner: Sahi Petroleumn Marketing, LLC

Zoning: BL

Requested Action:  Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variances

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special hearing to determine whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should approve a modification to the previously approved plan in Case 1982~
225-SPH together with the petition for special exception for the addition of a convenience store with an
area greater than 1500 sq. ft. The Department has also reviewed the petition for variances as listed on the
attachment filed in support of the petitions,

A site visit was conducted on August 25, 2016. A portion of the subject site is located within the
Baltimore National Pike Commercia] Revitalization District,

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

Indicate on the plan the dumpster location meeting the requirements of Condition H of the
Baltimore County Landscape Manual, This information must also be shown on any plans
submitted to Baltimore County to include the required landscape plan.

Remove all non-permitted, non-conforming signage from the property. Restorefrepaint.all
sighage poles that are to remain to an un-corroded finish.

Repair any damaged paving to a safe condition so as to not present a tripping hazard,

Remove any obstacles or impediments to pedestrians along Lincoln Avenue sidewalk to.include
reducing the extent the shrubbery projects onto the walk.

Provide for a pedestrian connection from Lincoln Avenue to the convenience store in the vicinity
of the handicapped parking space:

Remove all outdoor vending machines now on site.

The storage and/or sale of used autos on/from the site shall be prohibited.

Prior to building permit application, provide building elevations of all sides of the pioposed
convenience store and details on all proposed fencing to the Department of Planning to the
attention of the contact person Tisted below for review and approval.




% o

Date: October 12, 2016
Subject: ZAC #17-047
Page?2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
wd T. Moxley S Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

¢: Dennis Wertz
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Rick.Richardson, Jr., Rlchardson Engineering, LLC
Office of the Admmlstratwe Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2017\17-047.docx




SHA

StateHioway

Admlmstratmn ¢

Maryland Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lr. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: ?‘/2_@/}6?

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on %/22 /& A field inspection and internal
review reveals that an entrance onto (I 440 consistent with current State Highway
Administration guidelines is required. As a condition of approval for g r/anee . Case
Number Z o417 —O04°7-5 PHXA _
6;&»:4:/ Heova Si.u'_uil Creegtioc Vairisnee.
Sahi Petvelecwni M arbdat i bl 2

5921 G'.’»z, Hiﬂfﬁ( Mdyloy‘fﬂ I P,},(‘;
Uz 40

The applicant must contact the State Highway Administration to obtain an entrance permit.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at

(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).
ﬁjuf e, /1 C’-}.
* Wendy Wolcott, PLA

Acting Metropolitan District Engineer
Baltimore & Harford Counties

Sincerely,

WW/RAZ

oo; Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Enginger, SHA T A
Richavdson Eaginee , LG /55 East PMLM!A 'Jt‘&c‘l Suite “5")0 MO Utk
My telepgone nirhder/pbiitfree number is 2(0¢ 5
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690

www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 6, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

Dt
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 29, 2016
Item No. 2017-0047

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
item and we have the following comment.

Landscape and Lighting Plans are required as per requirements of the Landscape Manual.

Note number 25 on the Plan is not correct. This site is within a deficient traffic shed as
shown on the current Basic Services Map. However, most of the site is exempt from Basic
Services Legislation, because it is in a Commercial Revitalization District. The district
overlay does not cover the property at #8 Lincoln Avenue which was purchased earlier
this year. We question whether the District Boundaries are flexible. We feel that the
petitioner should engage a traffic engineer to determine if adding a convenience store will
increase the peak hour trips to and from the site, and then ask for relief from the Basic
Services Legislation if there is an increase.

DAK:CEN
Cc:file
ZAC-ITEM NO 17-0047-08292016.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Correspondence RECEIVED

AUG 25 2718

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA TIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 25,2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0047-SPHXA
Address 5931 Baltimore National Pike
(Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LL.C
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of AUGUST 29, 2016

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 08-25-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0047-SPHXA 5931 Baltimore National Pike.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

T Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 25,2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0047-SPHXA
Address 5931 Baltimore National Pike
(Sahi Petroleum Marketing, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of AUGUST 29, 2016

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 08-25-2016

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0047-SPHXA 5931 Baltimore National Pike.doc



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

CASE NAME S93| BALT. Uhtiog PK.

CASE NUMBER_20/7~ 47 ~SPix#
DATE__ lo/li7/lc
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
Kex Kewwersn) |20 &, Papoud Rp ST s (MMM, WD ZLOTZ |GG Gonersow buls pedemls MET
(Aot 1 seidn (Lo) Tredenick R4 Catfow villy, MAD 21228 |mhsabi@ hot e (- Com
iy s0) Freherlb K

Gtmsnll e 2/ )

TCAS é?’?(t/ceféao‘ cer
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NAME
CASENUMBER _2. 0 (7~ O047
DATE [D-[7-Z &)

CITIZEN’S SIGN - IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL
Debacal, S Bour] 3418 Bramace frux Qedonsoille M 21229 |dibocal,. sebouc@remet. ach
i nda Hood Clincm g Pl — CAToASOUE ; Wd, 21206 (a«nmmwb%';w'r\fjvw-




Debra Wiley )

E _ "y A R —
From: John E. Beverungen

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2016 12:28 PM

To: Debra Wiley

Subject: - 2017-0047

Attachments: 2017-0047-5PHXA.docx

Deb, this is the final order. Can you make sure it looks OK. Only thing missing is the DOP ZAC comment, which | want to
attach....do we have that or can you get it from DOP. Thanks



CASE NO. 2017- i H |" 59H! A\

[ @ B C | ) S

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
9 \! g\} \p DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW C;
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
8‘?_1 \Go DEPS N\ C,
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) \
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING
| (if not received, date e-mail sent ) \\\ {’_CQ\ |
B‘ZU & \Co STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION LRQE S @m o
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. A(X)i OA \ W SPH b\ )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: G\ \\ o

SIGN POSTING Date: A Q‘ il i‘\ p by MQ(J\

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes X No L__l
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No D

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search - |

4

Page 1 of 1

{7Real Property Data Search ( w2)

Guide to searching the database ]

[ Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

)

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account [dentifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0104002110

Owner Information

Owner Name: SAHI PETROLEUM Use: RESIDENTIAL
MARKETING LLC Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 607 FREDERICK RD Deed Reference: 137490/ 00074
BALTIMORE MD 21228-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 8 LINCOLN AVE Legal Description: LTS 22,23
BALTIMORE 21228- 8 LINCOLN AVE
CATONSVILLE PINES
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0085 0019 0042 0000 A 22 2016 Plat 0009/
Ref: 0041
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem: .
Tax Class: .
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1939 1,086 SF 4,400 SF 04
Stories  Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage  Last Major Renovation
1172 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 1 full
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 49,500 49,500
Improvements 83,100 96,800
Total: 132,600 146,300 137,167 141,733
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: SAJID MUHAMMAD Date: 05/10/2016 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /37490/ 00074 Deed2:
Seller: SEBOUR PERRY B Date: 09/13/2004 Price: $150,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /20673/ 00075 Deed2:
Seller: DANIEL SAMUEL Date: 10/20/2003 Price: $5,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /18989/ 00399 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00{0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
‘Exempt Class: NONE
Hotnestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 10/13/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search . Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County New Search (http:/sdat.dat.maryland.goviReaiPrope

District: 01 Account Number: 01 040021 1 0

-+

s—

A -

The information shown on this map has been compiled frem deed descriptions and plats and Is not a property survey, The map should not be used for legal
descriptions, Users neling errars are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W, Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the [ocal Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available enline thraugh the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net {hitp://www.plats net),

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more informatien on electronie mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (http:ihwww.mdp.state.md.us/QurProducts/QurProducts, shtml).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=... 10/13/2016
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECTAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE

E side Lincoln Avenue, 150 feet S of * DEPUTY ZONING

Baltimore National Pike

1% Election District *  COMMISSIONER

IstCouncilmanic District

(8 Lincoln Avenue} *  FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Muhammad Sajid *  Case No. 08-217-SPHA
Petitioner

k & %k ok £ & ok s ok ok ok ok ok ok & ok k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW-

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of
Petitions for Séecial Hearing aﬁd Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property,
Muhammad Sajid. The Special Hearing request was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a commercial parking area in the
D.R.5.5 zone. The Variance request is from Section 1B01.1.B.1.e.5 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a
parking lot with a 10 foot buffer and setback in lieu of the required 50 foot-RTA buffer and 75
foot RTA setback. The subj em;:t property and requested relief &e more fully described on the site
plan which was marked and acceinted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing and
variance relief was Petitioner Muhammad Sajid and his attorney, Francis X. Borgerding, Esquire.
Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Bruce E. Doak with Gerhold Cross & Etzel,
Ltd., the consultant who prepared the site plan, Kassandra Foster, Petitioner’s business partner,
- and Deborah Sebour, Petitioner’s realtor. Appearing as interested citizens was Colonel James R.
Pennington of 5915 Old Frederick Road and President of t‘he Banneker Community

Development Association, Inc., and Alton Morrison of 166 Winters Lane.



W

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
parcel containing approximately 4,400 square feet and zoned D.R.5.5. The property is situated
én the west side of Lincoln Avenue, south of Baltimore National Pike (U.S. Route 40), in the
Catonsville area of Baltimore County. The property abuts an existing fuel service station located
at the c<‘)rner of Baltimore National Pike and Lincoln Avenue and is improved with an existing
1%-story dwelling built in approximately 1939. AThc fuel service station is aléo owned by
Petitioner’s corporation. At this juncture, Petitioner desires to provide better traffic flow and
access for the fuel service station site by incorporating the subject property into the fuel service
station property in order to make the entire property more square and provide additional parking,
The special hearing is requested to permit the use of the D.R.5.5 zoned subject property for

parking. As to the requested variance, the zoning regulations normally require that parking lots,

" either as principal or accessory use, provide a 50 foot buffer and 75 foot setback. Due to the

location and configuration of the fuel service station in relation to the subject property, Petitioner
is requesting a variance from this requirement.

In support of the requested relief, Petitioner called Bruce Doak as a witnéss. Mr. Doak is -
licensed property line surveyor with an extensive background in zoning and land use issues as
applied to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. He has testified as an expert on a number
of occasions before this Commission and the County Board of Appeals, and was offered and
accepted as an expert in this case. Mr. Doak indicated that Petitioner is attempting to angment
and update the fuel service station, in terms of its functionality and appearance. The goal is to
make it more efficient, while also making it more aesthetically pleasing to the neighborhood.
Marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2A through 2D were photographs of

the immediate area. Petitioner’s Exhibit 2A is the Texaco fuel service station across the street on



~ the opposite side of Winters Lane; 2B is a view of Petitioner’s BP fuel service station showing
the entrances on Baltimore National Pike; 2C shows the entrance on Winters Lane; and 2D .
shows the rear area of the BP fuel service station,

Mr. Doak explained that the subject property is currently used by a number of individuals
as a trash area and “public restroom.” Persons walking through the area routinely throw away
trash on the ground, while others, including patrons of the gas station, often cut through the fence
that separates the fuel service station from the subject property in order to urinate on the subject
property behind the fence. Photos depicting the trash and debris on the subject property were
marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 3A through 3H. In support of the
variance reqﬁest, Mr. Doak indicated that site constraints make complying with the 50 foot
buffer and 75 foot setback virtually impossible. As shown on the site plan, the parcel abuts a
commercial property on two sides and is located adjacent to the beginning of a corﬁmercial
corridor on Baltimore National Pike, less thaﬁ one mile west of the Beltway. The configuration
is also unique because it abuts commercially zoned property to the side and rear and was
improved with the existing structure prior to the RTA regulations: The subject property is also
tucked into the adjacent BP fuel service station, and presents a logical annexation for the fuel
service station in order to improve its overall functionality, especially when balanced against the
limited desirability of the subject property as a residence.

Next to testify was Deborah Sebour, Petitioner’s real estate consultant. Ms. Sebour
operates Real Estate Investments, LLC and provides counseling to clients regarding real estate
and land use issues. Ms. Sebour became involved with the instant matter in July, 2007 when she
was contacted. by Petitioner. Petitioner had purchased the subject property in 2004 when it

became available for sale, due to its location just next to the fuel service station. Petitioner
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contacted Ms. Sebour seeking suggestions on how to better utilize both the fuel service station
and the subject property, and alleviating problems including inefficient traffic flow, loiterers
congregating on the station grounds, and urinating on the fence areas. In response, Ms. Sebour
assisted in putting together an information packet for the community containing details of
Petitioner’s proposed plans for the combined properties. A copy of this packet was marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4. The packet included a scheduling notice of the
zoning hearing, a number of safety issues and proposed solutions identified in connection with
the properties, a description and artist’s rendering of proposed improvements including
landscaping and improving the exisﬁng, dilapidated fence, and photos of the immediate area.
Ms. Sebour also indicated that the closest neighbors to the subject property -- located at 5
Lincoln Avenue (across the street) and 6 Lincoln Avenue (next door) -- were given the
aforementioned information and indicated they were in support of Petitioner’s ﬁetitions and
proposed improvements. Their letters of support were marked and accepted into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibits 5A and 5B, respcctively.

Testifying as an interested citizen on behalf of the nearby community association was
Colonel James R. Pennington. Mr. Pennington indicated he had been given the aforementioned
information packet containing the details of Petitioner’s plans for the fuel service st'ation and the
subject property, and had reviewed the information. He had also spoken with a number of
neighbors and stated that the npeighbors and the community association are in favor of
Petitioner’s plans because tl;e overall area will be improved as a result. Next to testify was Alton
Morrison. Mr. Morrison lives nearby on Winters Lane and indicated he is opposed to the
requested relief. He sees tearing down the home on the subject property and using the property

as parking in conjunction with the existing fuel service station as a negative use of the property,



-

-
-

and does not believe the zoning should be changed or any exceptions made to accommodate such
ause. In short, he was concerned about trading a house for a parking lot.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained
within the case file. The comments received from the Office of Planning dated December 6,
2007 indicates that Office visited the subject site and observed that the existing wood fence
located on the service station property is seven feet high rather than five feet higﬁ as indicated on
the site plan, and is in very poor condition. Several product-advertising signs are also displayed
on the fence, and the existing service station dumpster is not screened or enclosed. The
comments further indicate that all existing fencing should be removed and replaced, display of
signage on the fence should be prohibited, and the dumpster area should be screened and
enclosed. The site plan should be revised to eliminate the proposed driveway cut on Lincoln
Avenue, landscaping and lighting plans should be submitted to the County’s landscape architect,
and' the landscaping and lighting should be upgraded for the entire site. Comments were also
received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated November 29, 2007 which
indicate they have no objection to granting the requested variance; however, the entrance off
Lincoln Avenue may not be constricted by the handicap parking space shown on the site plan,
and the existing fence shall also be removed. |

In response to the ZAC comments, Mr. Doak indicated his client’s willingness to comply
with the comments, though he did not believe it was necessary to prléparc and submit a full
landscape plan to the County’s ilandscape architect due to the limited nature and scope of the
landscaping.

In regard to the requested special hearing, based on the testimony and evidence, I am

persuaded to grant the requested relief and allow a commercial parking area in the D.R.5.5 zone



pursuant to Section 409.8.B of the B.C.Z.R. I find that the proposed parking configuration with
10 additional spaces, including a handicapped space, will not be adverse to the character of the
surrounding community, and the anticipated impact on the community will be minimal. I also
find based on the testimony, as well as the details of the site plan and the photographs accepted
into evidence, that the requirements of Section 409.8.B.2 will be met, including that only
passenger vehicles, excluding buses, .may use the paiking area; that no loading, service or any
use other than parking shall be permitted; that lighting shall be regulated as to location, direction,
hours of illumination, glare and intensity; and that mefhod and area of operation, provision for -
maintenance and permitted hours of use shall be specified and regulated as required. A
satisfactory plan showing parking arrangement and vehicular access has been provided as shown
on the site plan.

In regard to the request for variance, considering all the testimony and evidence
presented, I find that special circumstances or conditions exist Vthat are peculiar to the land or
structure which is the subject of the variance request. Hence, I find the property unique in a
zoning serse. I also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

Finally, I find that this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
of said regulations and in a manner so as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that

Petitioner’s special hearing and variance requests should be granted with conditions.



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this :; day of February, 2008 that Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing relief

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow

a commercial parking area in the D.R.5.5 zone is hereby GRANTED; and

IT ‘IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner’s request for Variance from Section

1B01.1B.1.e.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a parking lot

with a 10 foot buffer and setback in lieu of the required 50 foot RTA buffer and 75 foot RTA

setback is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following which are conditions precedent to the

relief granted herein:

1.

Petitioner may apply for his permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this.Order is reversed, Petitioner will be required to return, and
be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Petitioner shall remove all existing fencihg and replace with attractive wood fencing.
In addition, the display of signage on the fence shall be prohibited.

The dumpster area shall be screened and enclosed.

Petitioner shall revise the site plan to eliminate the proposed driveway cut on Lincoln
Avenue where the proposed paved parking area is located. Lincoln Avenue is
predominantly a residential street. The service station already has sufficient driveway
cuts, including one on Lincoln Avenue near Route 40. There is no need for an
additional driveway cut on Lincoin Avenue.

Petitioner shall prepare a plan showing proposed landscaping, fencing, dumpster area
screening, and lighting for the subject property and the service station property, which °
shall be submitted to Avery Harden for his review and approval prior to the issuance
of any use permits.

Only passenger vehicles, excluding buses, may use the parking area; no loading,
service or any use other than parking shall be permitted; lighting shall be regulated as
to location, direction, hours of illumination, glare and intensity; and method and area
of operation, provision for maintenance and permitted hours of use shall be specified

and regulated as required,



7. The BP service station is within the Revitalization District. Every effort shall be
made to upgrade landscaping and lighting for the entire site.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
OMAS H. BOSTWIEK™
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
. for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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FraNcCIs X. BORGERDING, JR.
Artorney at Law
MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE GOO
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TowsoN, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 296-6820
Fax (410) 296-6884
RECEIVED

MAY 2 2 2009

May 19, 2009 ZONING COMMISSIONER

Thomas H. Bostwick

Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

Jefferson Building

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No.: 2008-217-SPHA
Dear Mr. Bostwick:

| am writing in response to your correspondence of March 16, 2009. My apologies
for the delay in responding to your inquiry regarding the above-referenced matter.

Due to the re-zoning of the land at issue in the Baltimore County 2008
Comprehensive Zoning Map Issues filed in the above-referenced special hearing are now
moot. Accordingly, my clients do not need to proceed with the remand of the above-
referenced case.

Withdrawal of the requested relief at this time and dismissing is moot.

If you have any questions in relation to this matter, please de not hesitate te contact
me. Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

IS X. BORGERDING, JR.

FXBJr:bjk
cc:  Mr. Majid Hussain

BLb
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Street Traffic Studies-,l_Ltd.

October 13, 2016

Rick Richardson

Richardson Engineering, LLC.
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093

RE: 5931 Baltimore National Pike
STS No.: 6496

Dear Mt. Richardson:

This is in response to your inquiry regarding trip generation rates between gas stations
and gas stations with convenience stores associated with them,

The Institute of Transportation Engineer’s publication Trip Generation, Ninth Edition
contains frip rates for both uses based on the number of fueling positions available. The
frip rates for each use is shown below in Table 1.

TABLE 1
TRIP GENERATION RATES
MORNING PEAK HOUR EVENING PEAK HOUR
LAND USE IN OUT TOTAL IN OUT TOTAL
Gas Station (944) )
Trips/fueling position T-1027X) + 13,89 694 693 13.87
Gas Station/C Store (945)
Trips/fueling position 5.08 5.08 "10.16 6.76 6.75 13.51

In both cases the trip rates for gas station/convenience stores are less per fueling position
than a gas station without a convenience store.

Please review the above and let me know if you have any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

/%WZ/

Mike Nalepa
Senior Traffic Engineer

)
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RECORD LEGAL DESCRIPTION N

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AND MORE PARTICULARLY
%R{BED AS FOLLOWS:

1

LEGEND

CONG. = CONCRETE

ASP. = ASPHAT BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A POINT IN THE
[~==="] O/H = OVERHANG NORTHWEST SIDE_OF LINCOLN AVENUE, AS LAID OUT 40
= FOUND ’ ’ e FEET WIDE AND SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF CATONSVILLE
P m FLAG POLE P z PINES, RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF
WM = WATER MAIN e < BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK L. MC.L.M. NO. 8,
PP = POWER POLE — - FOLIG 41, AND ON THE REVISED PLAT OF CATONSVRLE
333~ = FENCE o FINES, RECORDED AMONG THE SAID LAND RECORDS IN
LP = LGHT POLE - PLAT BOOK C.B. JR. NO. 12, FOLIO 40, AT THE DIVIDING
SiP = STOP LGHT POLE Q o LINE BETWEEN LOTS NOS, 23, AND 24, BLOCK AS SHOWN
EP = EDGE OF PAVEMENT " ON BOTH OF SAID PLATS; AND RUNNING THENCE, BINDING
C&G = CURB & GUTTER g = ON SAID NORTHWEST SIDE OF LINCOLN AVENUE, (1)
VAC = VACUUM o NORTH 17 DEGREES Z4 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST 40.00
P T-TV— = QVERHEAD POWER, TELEPHONE \ : ~ FEET TO THE DWVDING UNE BETWEEN LOTS NOS. 25 AND
& TELEVISION WIRES WIRES - @ 25 BLOCK A, AS SHOWN ON SAID PLATS; THENCE BINDING
FC = FACE DF CURE b F THEREON, (2} NORTH 72 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 5D
CDI = CURB DROP INLET o © REAR LINES OF SAi0. LOTS NOS. 25 AN 2403) SoUm: 17
- o) . o] S 1
CHD = CHORD DISTANCE \ - DEGREES 24 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST 40,00 FEET TO
CHB = CHORD BEARING o THE DIVIDING LINE FIRST HEREIN REFERRED TO; AND

THENCE BINDING THEREON(4) SOUTH 72 DEGREES 35
MINUTES 50 SECONDS 100.00 FEET TO THE PIECE
OF BEGINNING. BEING FURTHER KNOWN AND DESIGNED AS
ALL OF LOTS 24 AND 25, SECTION A, AS LAID OUT AND
SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF CATONSVILLE PINES, WHICH PLAT
IS RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK 8, FOLIO 41.

TRACT i

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A POINT BEING ON THE

SOUTH SIDE OF EDMONSON AVENUE EXTENDED KNOWN AS
US, ROUTE 40 AT THE DISTANCE F 8.04 FEET NORTH 78

SCHEDULE B

SURVEY DESCRIPTION

5. RIGHT OF WAY TO THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY AS SHOWN ON PLAT RECORDED IN UIBER 15 AT FOLIO 80. (AS
SHOWN HEREON)

8. EASEMENTS GRANTED TO THE STATE ROADS COMMISSION AS SET

FORTH ON PLATS RECORDED AS PLAT NO. 2872 (NOT PLOTYED, DOES NOT
AFFECT SUBJECT PRO AND PLAT NO. 3835 (AFFECTS SUBJECT
PROPERTY, PLOTTED HEREON).

7. TERMS, PROVISIONS, RESTRICTIONS, CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS AND
RESERVATIONS CONTAINED IN THAT CERTAIM DEED RECORDED IN LIBER
1081 AT FOLIO 128 (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY, NOT PLOTIED, NO
PLOTTABLE EASEMENTS) , IN UBER 1081 AT FOUO 131 (AFFECTS SUBJECT
PROPERTY, NGT PLOTTED, NO PLOTTABLE EASEMENTS), IN UBER 1082 AT
FOLIO 452 (NOT PLOTTED, DOCUMENT PROVIDED ILLEGIBLE), IN LIBER

1088 AT FOLIO 440 (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY, NOT PLOTTED, NO
PLOTTABLE EASEMENTS) ; AS AFFECTED BY UBER 2087 AT FOUO 408 (NOT
PLOTTED, DOCUMENT PROVIDED ILLEGIBLE), BUT OMITTING ANY

CONVENANTS OR RESTRICTIONS, IF ANY, BASED UPON RACE, COLOR,
RELIGION, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, FAMILIAL STATUS, MARTIAL

STATUS, DISABILITY, HANDICAP, NATIONAL ORIGIN, ANCESTRY, OR

SOURCE OF INCOME, AS SET FROTH IN APPUCABLE STATE CR FEDERAL
LAWS, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT SAID COVENANT OR RESTRICTION

\
4

Vviey

)
Qj .
L2 NOT TO SCALE
<P

PESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

£
\«O%' C%mw\\

POINT OF BEGINNING
SURVEY DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT DR PARCEL [F LAND LYING AND BEING SITUATE
IN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY

BEGINNING AT A 1/2 INCH ROD SET, BEING ALONG THE SOUTH LINE DF
BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE, AND AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER 00F THE
INTERSECTION UF AFOREMENTIONED BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE AND
LINCOLN AVENUE, THENCE SHOUTH 24 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 25

SECONDS EAST 2607 FEET 7O & 1/2 INCH ROD SET; THENCE SOUTH 17
DEGREES 24 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST 107.67 FEET TD A i/2 INCH ROD
SET) THENCE NORTH 72 DEGREES 35 MINUTES S0 SECONDS WEST 93.00
FEET TO A /2 INCH ROD SET; THENCE SOUTH 17 DEGREES 24 MINUTES
10 SECONDS WEST 40,00 FEET T A 1/2 INCH ROD SET; THENCE NIORTH
72 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 9058 FEET TO A 3/4 INCH
ROD FOUND; THENCE NORTH 16 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 00 SECONDS

EAST 7256 FEET T A 1/2 INCH ROD SET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT 070 FEET Tl A 1/2 INCH ROD SET, SAID CURVE HAVING A
RADIUS OF 1500 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 77 DEGREES 29
MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 0,70 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 78 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 008 SECONDS EAST 19375 FEET TO A 1/2
INCH ROD SET, BEING THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING 0.4414 ACRES IR 1S227.5 SQUARE FEET 0OF LAND,

DEGREES 17 MINUTES EAST FROM THE CORNER FORMED
BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH SIDE OF EDMONSON
AVENUE EXTENDED WITH HE EAST SIDE OF WINTERS LANE
IF THE SAID LINES OF SAID STREETS WERE PROJECTED
AND RUNNING FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING BINDING
ON SAID SOUTH SIDE OF EDMONSON AVENUE EXTENDED
NORTH 78 DEGREES {7 MINUTES EAST 104.85 FEET TO
THE. DIVISION LINE BETWEENM LOT 28 AND 54 SHOWN ON
PLAT OF BLOCK A CATONSVIUE PINES DULY RECORDED
AMONG THE PLAT RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN
LIBER PLAT BOOK CWB NQ. 23 FOLIO NO. 23 FOLID 40
AND THENCE LEAVING EDMONSON AVENUE EXTENDED AND
RUNNING SOUTH 17 DEGREES 22 MINUTES WEST 123.80
FEET BINDING ALONG THE DMVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS
28 TO 22 BOT INCLUSIVE AND 54 7O 57 BOTH INCLUSIVE
BLOCK A PLAT AFORESAID TO THE DMSION LINE

BETWEEN LOTS 57 AND SB BLOCK A PLAT AFORESAID
THENCE BINDING ALONG SAID DIVISION. LINE NORTH 72
DEGREES 3B MWINUTES WEST 98.08 FEET TQ INTERSECT
THE EAST SIDE OF WINTERS LAND THENCE BINDING ON
THE EAST SIDE OF WINTERS LANE NORTH 16 DEGREES 9
MINUTES EAST 58.41 FEET TO A POINT IN THE DMVISION
LINE BETWEEN LOTS 55 AND 54 BLOCK A PLAT AFORESAID
AND THENCE BY A CURVE HAVING THE RADIUS OF 15

IS PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW. ®© THE ABIVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS THE SAME PROPERTY AS THAT e QH’EO’;&%R*E;’E&@&%GN DISTANCE OF 16.26
APPRO% DESCRIBED IN CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT NI, -
8. EASEMENT GRANTED Tg%gugsc%rgggg%% O(FDgAEgmrgg?E sfP«'E(ﬁ 2950-50104 BEARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF APRIL 17, 2005 AT BOD AM gg’”%gg‘gwggbﬁé%'\gg &f’r éﬁs\%ﬁ}mﬁm& A&; E%AégoggT
COUNTY RECORDED IN D . PLA
AFFECT SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES IN EXISTING UNCOLN ROAD RIGHT OF LBE : AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY iN
wrs : FLAT BOOK CWB NO. 12 FOUOQ 490,
' ok 8 TRACT i
9. EASEMENT GRANTED TO THE STATE OF MARYLAND BY INSTRUMENT SSo RECORD LEGAL DESCRIPTION BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A POINT ON THE
RECORDED IN UBER 1181 AT FOLIO 336. (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY, 283 Leov0 ' NORTHWEST SIDE OF LINCCLN AVENUE, AS LAID OUT 40
PLOTTED HEREON) w R=15,00 - ASPHALT FEET WIDE AND SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF GATONSVILLE
S SHD=0.70 — CONTINUED... PINES, RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF
ek CHB=NT720°16 BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK L.MC.LM, NO. 8, FOLIO
TEZ SAID NORTHWEST SIDE OF LINCOLN AVENUE WITH THE 41, AND ON THE REVISED PLAT OF CATONSVILLE PINES, R
Fde SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE, AS LAID OUT RECORD AMONG THE LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK C.W.B. % /A
g 150 FEET WIDE, SAID FILET CURVE BEING SHOWN ON SAID JR. NO. 12, FOLID 40, AT THE DMVIDING LINE BETWEEN B &

ASPHALT LOTS NOS. 25 AND 26, BLOCK A, AS SHOWN ON BOTH

SAID PLATS; AND RUNNING THENCE, BINDING ON SAID
NORTHWEST SIDE OF LINCOLN AVENUE(1) NORTH 17
DISTANGE OF 31.18 FEET (SAD ARE BENG SUBTENDED DEGREES 24 MWNUTES 10 SECOMDS EAST 7408 FEET TO
BY A CHORD BEARING NORTH 42 DEGREES 08 MINUTES - THE SOUTHEAST END OF THE FILLET CURVE CONNECTING

REVISED PLAT OF CATONSVYILLE PINES, THENCE BINDING
ON SAID FILLET CURVE(Z) NORTHWESTERLY BY A CURVE
TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIJS OF 15.00 FEET, THE

s et X

e e e P o T e T e e e e

o o8 SEdONDS-WEST-25.80-FEET TOTHE SO SIBEOF Ll =} . : — )
SAID BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE AND TO THE NORTH LINE \ CONTINUED... /

/

Y,
J

OF LOT NO. 28, BLOCK A, AS SHOWN ON SAID LAST
MENTIONED PLAT, THENCE BINDING ON SAID LINE AND ON
THE SOUTH SIDE OF SAID BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE(3)
SOUTH 78 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 88.94
FEET 70 THE DMDING LINE~BETWEEN SAID LOT NO. 28
AND LOT MO. 54, BLOCK A, AS SHOWN ON SAID LAST
MENTIONED PLAT, THENCE BINDING ON SAID DMDING

LINE, AND COUNTING THE SAME COURSE ALONG THE REAR
LINE OF LOTS NOS. 27 AND 26, BLOCK A, IN ALL, {4)
SOUTH 17 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST . 43.90
FEET TO THE DMDING LINE FIRST HEREIN REFERRED TO;
AND THENCE BINDING THEREON(!S) SOUTH 72 DEGREES 35
MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST 100.00 FEET TO THE PLACE

ASPHALT

o'\on..

o OF BEGINNING, BEING ALSO FURTHER KNOWN AND "OLTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY”
, C
§ b o, DESIGNATED AS ALL OF LOTS 265,27 AND 28, SECTION A,
—sy Y 5F % S e sum xR el
o m 7 y t
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ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE

NUMBER 16597, EXPIRATION DATE: 08—15-2017
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GENERAL NOTES: SCALE: 17 = 1.000
1. OWNER/DEVELOPER:
SAHI PETROLEUM MARKETING LLC.

5931 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE
BALTIMORE MD 21228

2. SITE AREA
GROSS: 36,508 SF or 0.83 Ac.t
NET: 23,223 SF or 0.53 Ac.:

3. UTILITIES:
PUBLIC WATER & SEWER

4. BUILDING COVERAGE
EXISTING: 128 SF (GAS STATION KIOSK)
PROPOSED: 1,792 SF (CONVENIENCE STORE)
TOTAL: 1,792

5. DEED REFERENCE: 23366/51 & 37490/74

6. PLAT REFERENCE: 09/41,12/40

7. TAX ACCOUNT: 0101500049, 0104002110

8. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1ST

9. ZONING: BL
(PER 1"=200" ZONING MAP 095A3)

10. TAX MAP #95, GRID #19, PARCEL #42, LOT #57

11. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES
1) 1951-2070—X SPECIAL PERMIT FOR GASOLINE FILLING STATION

GRANTED 10/16/1951
2)  R-1956-3712—X REZONE FROM R—6 TO B—R & USE CAR LOT

DENIED 2/23/1956
R—1963-0136—X REZONE FROM R—6 TO B-L, CONSTRUCTION OF

MODERN GASOLINE FILLING STATION.

GRANTED 11/21/1963
1965-0383—A ZONING VARIANCE, TO PERMIT A SIGN WITH A TOTAL

4)
HEIGHT OF 50 FEET INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED HEIGHT OF 25 FEET.

GRANTED 6/28/1965
1975—-0086—A ZONING VARIANCE, TO ALLOW A 5’0" SIDE YARD

SET-BACK IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 10°0".
GRANTED 10/21/1974
6)  1982-0225—SPH SPECIAL HEARING PETITION, TO CONVERT FROM A
FULL—SERVICE GASOLINE STATION TO A SELF—SERVE PUMPER FACILITY.
GRANTED 7/22/1982
7)  2008-217—-SPHA SPECIAL HEARING TO ALLOW PARKING IN A RESIDENTIAL
ZONE AND VARIANCE FOR RTA BUFFER AND SETBACK. DISMISSED AS MOOT
AFTER THE PROPERTY WAS REZONED IN 2008 TO BL.
12. NO KNOWN ZONING VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON THE PROPERTY
13..NO KNOWN PREVIOUS PERMITS EXISTS ON FILE.— —
14. BUILDING HEIGHT 24'.
15. PARKING CALCULATIONS

3)

5)

REQUIRED:

GAS STATION: 1,792 SF @ 5 SPACES /1000 SF (>1,500 SF) = 9 SPACES
ATM: 1 1 SPACE / ATM = 1 SPACE
AR & WATER: 1 1 SPACE / AR & WATER = 1 SPACE
EMPLOYEES: 1 1 SPACE / EMPLOYEE = 1 SPACE

TOTAL REQUIRED: 12 SPACES
PROVIDED: '“+t+ SPACES (1 HANDICAPPED, 1€ STANDARD 8.5'x18’)

16. THE SITE IS NOT HISTORIC.
17. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

18. NO 100 YEAR FLOODPLAINS EXISTS ON SITE.

19. CENSUS TRACT: 400800

20. WATERSHED: PATAPSCO RIVER.

21. THERE ARE NO KNOW HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ONSITE.

22. ANY PROPOSED SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO THE BCZR; SECTION 450.

23. FLOOR AREA RATIO PROVIDED: (1,792)/23,027 = 0.08
24. SETBACKS FOR BL:

REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT 35’ 81’
SIDE 25’ 22’
REAR 20’ 8

25. BASIC SERVICES MAP (2015)
TYPE DEFICIENT (Y/N)

WATER N
SEWER N
TRANSPORTATION N

26. SERVICE STATION AREA:
REQUIRED: 1,500 SF / FUEL SERVICE SPACE = 6x1,500 = 7,500

OR 15,000 SF MINIMUM
C STORE AREA 1792x4 = 7,168 SF

ATM: 1,000 SF
TOTAL REQUIRED = 23,168 SF < 23,223 SF

Richardson Engineering, LLC

30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500

Timonium, Maryland 21093
Phone: 410—560—1502 Fax: 443—901-1208

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PERMIT
FOR

BNP BP STATION
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5931 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE

1ST ELECTION DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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COORDINATES AND BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NAD-83-91 HORIZONTAL DATUM WAY “\\&
AS ESTABLISHED ON THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CONTROL POINTS. %
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—_ ELEVATIONS AND CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NAVD-88 VERTICAL DATUM AS = “‘S'?\g“”?\ »o®
» ESTABLISHED ON THE ABOVE BALTIMORE COUNTY CONTROL POINTS. CF F W 7z
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T ©
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/
. / REFERENCE DRAWINGS 5 : AE.
e / ROADS: < ol ¥ o :
\ STRUCTURES: J 8 2 3 5/ roseRrs AY =
s WATER: 1931-053 = Z £ ROBE =
/ b g = .’
P @ / SAN: 1949-1218 < 3 g S '3
B it o N ' SD: B A = <
{ 3 / GAS: CONTACT BGE -
— S 7 Wit
\ SE.
/ ' '
_ / : LOCATION MAP
—~ GENERAL NOTES
—-— - T~ T - / SCALE: 1" = 1,000
Y — S 1. OWNER/DEVELOPER:
_ j::ww_w___"“_wM””MM__"MWm__#____Mm___,,&_M___H_m-_,,_.wmm_.-.,,.wm_‘.w_wwww:_«-w«~-—~——-*:*w**“‘"j“'”“"“”“”:”""“"“ SAH! PETROLEUM MARKETING LLC.
...................... - : - _ _ = g = e - - , G 5931 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE
e e . e BALTIMORE MD 21228
/ / _ , ) 2. SITE AREA
\ - S 7000 BALTHORE MATIONAL PIKE GROSS: 36,508 SF or 0.83 Ac.t
\~>< : STA 0#00 LINCOLN AFENME NET: 23,223 SF or 0.53 Ac.+
. 4 e e e o S S e . O A A A A i AN s A A N DO e e o, A A S o S S S i R S A S S S st i e B B e A o e 1 e o S e e T D S S Tttt e 3. UT‘L}T‘ES:
; / PUBLIC WATER & SEWER
: 4. BUILDING COVERAGE
EXISTING: 128 SF (GAS STATION KIOSK)
PROPOSED: 1,6B0 SF (CONVENIENCE STORE)
, . / TOTAL: 1,680
“ N §. @ 5. DEED REFERENCE: 23366/51 & 37490/74
3 N 6. PLAT REFERENCE: 08/41,12/40
N _ ;
/ N BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE 7. TAX ACCOUNT: 0101500043, 0104002110
y 750" RIEHT OF WY x : 9. ZONING: BL
/ (PER 17=200" ZONING MAP 095A3)
/ : / /7 10. TAX MAP: 95 GRID: 19 PARCEL: 42 LOT: 57
11. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES
. / / : 1) 1951-2070—X SPECIAL PERMIT FOR CASOLINE FILLING STATION GRANTED 10/16/1951
TN / . . - A 2) R-1956-3712-X REZONE FROM R-6 TO B-R & USE CAR LOT DENIED 2/23/1956
: e T i e e e e e e S T 3} R—1963-0136—X REZONE FROM R-6 TO B-L, CONSTRUCTION OF MODERN GASOLINE FILLING
\ 7 Y e : - 2 - S lIG STATION. GRANTED 11/21/1963
/ 00 J J81700° E 19335 e S S St SRS e e e S5 4) 1965—0383—A ZONING VARIANCE, TO PERMIT A SIGN WITH A TOTAL HEIGHT OF 50 FEET INSTEAD OF
; A=070 \y fi::_“_.,,%_..—_’:: wwwwwwwwwwwww - - - THE REQUIRED HEIGHT OF 25 FEET. GRANTED 6/28/1965
‘ ’ T : - 5) 1975—0086—A ZONING VARIANCE, TO ALLOW A 570" SIDE YARD SET—BACK IN LIEU OF THE
R REQUIRED 10°0%. GRANTED 10/21/1974
~— 6) 1982—0225-SPH SPECIAL HEARING PETITION, TO CONVERT FROM A FULL—SERVICE GASOLINE STATION
N TO A SELF-SERVE PUMPER FACILITY. GRANTED 7/22/1982
- 7) 2008—217—SPHA SPECIAL HEARING TO ALLOW PARKING IN A RESIDENTIAL ZONE AND VARIANCE FOR
. RTA BUFFER AND SETBACK. DISMISSED AS MOOT AFTER THE PROPERTY WAS REZONED IN 2008 TO
o % 8) 2017-0047-SPHXA SPECIAL HEARING TO ALLOW (1) A REAR YARD SETBACK OF 12 IN LIEU OF THE
_oyRTING A AL SN e REQUIRED 20°; (2) PARKING SPACES WITH A 3' SETBACK FROM THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IN LIEU e
AR 25" Tl s, OF THE REQUIRED 10 (3) A LANDSCAPE STRIP OF 0° ALONG THE EXISTING CURBS IN LIEU OF
fis M PONER — - S THE REQUIRED 10° AND A LANDSCAPE STRIP OF 13° IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 15'ON THE REAR
. ggg&egg LEZNE; (4) A DRIVE ISLE OF 7° BETWEEN STACKING SPACE AND CURB IN LIEU OF THE
12
\\ SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT THE ADDITION TO AN EXISTING FUEL SERVICE STATION OF A
e CONVENIENCE STORE GREATER THAT 1500 SQUARE FEET. THE PEFITION FOR VARIANCE AND THE
~ , PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION GRANTED OCTOBER 24, 2016.
. 12. NO KNOWN ZONING VIOLATIONS EXISTNG ON THE PROPERTY
‘\ 13. NO KNOWN PREVIOUS PERMITS EXISTS ON FILE.
e 14. BUILDING HEIGHT: 14’,
\ 15. PARKING CALCULATIONS - - e E
~ REQUIRED:
~ N GAS STATION: 1,680 SF @ 5 SPACES /1000 SF (>1,500 SF) = © SPACES
< ATM: 1 1 SPACE / ATM = 1 SPACE
\\ ™~ AR & WATER: 1 1 SPACE / AR & WATER = 1 SPACE
‘\ EMPLOYEES: 1 1 SPACE / EMPLOYEE = 1 SPACE
LN _ TOTAL REQUIRED: 12 SPACES
. ’ PROVIDED: 12 SPACES (1 HANDICAPPED, 11 STANDARD 8.5'x18")
< 16. THE SITE IS NOT HISTORIC.
N 17. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
o 18. NO 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN EXISTS ON SITE.
N ~ 19. CENSUS TRACT: 400800
~. 20. WATERSHED: PATAPSCO RMVER.
e / 21. THERE ARE NO KNOW HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ONSITE. Qj\
~ , 22. ANY PROPOSED SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO THE BCZR; SECTION 450.
e ; 23. FLOOR AREA RATIO PROVIDED: (1,680)/23,027 = 0.07 ~—
R \/ 24. SETBACKS FOR BL:
REQUIRED PROVIDED
Ky FRONT 35 | 83+
e / SIDE 25’ 28’
. REAR 20" 12°
BN
\\ P 25, BASIC SERVICES MAP (2015)
\ TYPE DEFICIENT (Y/N)
WATER N
ﬁ / SEWER N
TRANSPORTATION N
g ; / 26. SERVICE STATION AREA:
~. /J REQUIRED: 1,500 SF / FUEL SERVICE SPACE = 6x1,500 = 7,500
4 OR 15,000 SF MINIMUM
C STORE AREA 1,680x4 = 6,720 SF
_ ATM: 1,000 SF
i TOTAL REQUIRED 22,720 SF < 23,223 SF DESIGN AND DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON MARYLAND
, COORDINATE SYSTEM (MCS).
. HORIZONTAL - NAD 83/(2011),
N : VERTICAL - NAVD 88.

30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500
) Timonium, Maryland 21093
Vs Phone: 410-5860—1502 Fox: 443—-901—1208

| PLAN TO ACCOMPANY BUILDING PERMIT

/ ] Richardson Engineering, LLC

BNP BP STATION
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NOTE: 7

EXACT LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILMES ARE UNKNOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST P

DOSTING UTILITIES TO DETERMINE EXACT DEPTH AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILMES PRIOR

70 COMMENCING ANY CONSTRUCTION. RESULTS OF TEST PITTING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE

ENGINEER 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE ANTICIPATED TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
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”m"mm""mm"’ ?mmm,m‘m%@mogmﬂsm A "‘*m‘am‘“m"‘mmm” E’ m{m"mmng T omes 1ST ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DS Amfi.LAsmsanPmcrgso BETWEEN mom%?m Si{:lg ON THE amgsm PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION: REVISIONS DRAWN BY.
VERPED N | THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR

VERIFIED IN THE FIELD SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATME PRIOR TO ;Pmmm%gWTiMAww P e

PEEING consET ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE Fr . preccracgeeny

NUMBER 16597, EXPIRATION DATE: 08-15-2019 1(; ‘1 3 o ..1
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4 GENERAL NOTES:  =&r-ws
. 1. OWNER/DEVELOPER: A
e SAHI PETROLEUM MARKETING LLC.
T 5931 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE
———" BALTIMORE MD 21228
2. SITE AREA
GROSS: 36,508 SF or 0.83 Ac.t
- NET: 23,223 SF or 0.53 Ac.%
T~ 3. UTILMES:
- T~ PUBLIC WATER & SEWER
___________ f — \-_\ 4. BUILDING COVERAGE
,,,,, o S — EXISTING: 128 SF (GAS STATION KIOSK)
& 2 SRy | -~ PROPOSED: 1,792 SF (CONVENIENCE STORE)
OWELLNE TOTAL: 1,792
—— / 5. DEED REFERENCE: 23366/51 & 37490/74
3. g e 6. PLAT REFERENCE: 09/41,12/40
P e N S 7. TAX ACCOUNT: 0101500049, 0104002110
T A \ / ——— 8. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1ST
& Pk sev—="\ i —— e 9. ZONING: BL
- z ’l - 10 g’il).:(RM;:?f%% Z(';ORT:)N?PEAPP::(?; )#42 LOT #57
- e e\ PO D doLAND o e — " { - 11. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES
17%/ e i VU 1)  1951-2070-X SPECIAL PERMIT FOR GASOLINE FILLING STATION
_ T GRANTED 10/16/1951
e e A7 — 3 T 2)  R—1956-3712-X REZOME FRCM R—8 TO B-R & USE CAR LOT
1 S — / & 2 SToRY = DENIED 2/23/1556 '
B .. A _J 3)  R-1963-0136—X REZONE FROM R—6 TO B-L, CONSTRUCTION OF
\5 ~— [~ MODERN GASOLINE FILLING STATION.
T GRANTED 11/21/1963
[ 7\‘-\\ 4)  1965~0383-A ZONING VARIANCE, TO PERMIT A SIGN WITH A TOTAL
—~—_ HEIGHT OF 50 FEET INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED HEIGHT OF 25 FEET.
[ / T GRANTED 6/28/1965
e T — N 5)  1975-0086—A ZONING VARIANCE, TO ALLOW A 50" SIDE YARD
S——_ SET-BACK IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 10°0".
[t SO GRANTED 10/21/1974
X N\ e P S 6)  1982-0225-SPH SPECIAL HEARING PETITION, TO CONVERT FROM A
, | o T T~——_ FULL—SERVICE GASOLINE STATION TO A SELF—SERVE PUMPER FACILITY.
“ ‘ ' a Sy ] - GRANTED 7/22/1982
4’ > T~ o / 7)  2008-217-SPHA SPECIAL HEARING TO ALLOW PARKING IN A RESIDENTIAL
/ )/ AL Tt— ZONE AND VARIANCE FOR RTA BUFFER AND SETBACK. DISMISSED AS MOOT
/ B e | ~——_ L AFTER THE PROPERTY WAS REZONED IN 2008 TO BL.
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ EXSTING LAY ’/\ X ! -~ 1 12. NO KNOWN ZONING VIOLATIONS EXISTING ON THE PROPERTY
N PURES. e “, j / e ' =~ 13. NO KNOWN PREVIOUS PERMITS EXISTS ON FILE.
ﬂ" L / S 14. BUILDING HEIGHT 24'.
£ cone: o ; —— - 15. PARKING CALCULATIONS
- ! T~ — REQUIRED:
g H T GAS STATION: 1,792 SF © 5 SPACES /1000 SF (>1,500 SF) = 9 SPACES
/ / / —_ \jl T — ! ATM: 1 1 SPACE / ATM = 1 SPACE
] I ~— AR & WATER: 1 1 SPACE / AIR & WATER = 1 SPACE
y / = P 7 T —— EMPLOYEES: 1 1 SPACE / EMPLOYEE = 1 SPACE
o -- / & 5 smomr == N TOTAL REQUIRED: 12 SPACES
a s . \\7@ DHELLINE / = PROVIDED: 11 SPACES (1 HANDICAPPED, 10 STANDARD 8.5'x18°)
N | —— [ — 16. THE SITE IS NOT HISTORIC.
NI A / ! L — i 17. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
N R j ~——— / ‘ 18. NO 100 YEAR FLOODPLAINS EXISTS ON SITE.
& ?'\ i 7\ / S — [ 19. CENSUS TRACT: 400800
~~~~~~~~~~~ f — - 20. WATERSHED: PATAPSCO RIVER.
™ OHELLING j / ] - — - 21. THERE ARE NO KNOW HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ONSITE.
! ' f -
0 G RAZED Iy / T L 22. ANY PROPOSED SIGNS ARE TO CONFORM TO THE BCZR; SECTION 450.
by i e — —— 23. FLOOR AREA RATIO PROVIDED: (1,792)/23,027 = 0.08
7 - 22 NT / / ! — — T : 24. SETBACKS FOR BL:
U oF NI / ; — S — REQUIRED PROVIDED
= — S/ ' ’ — - FRONT 35 81°x
T2 Ty / j I 5 Iy s SIDE 25° 22"
T ———— Tt~ REAR 20 8
25. BASIC SERVICES MAF {2013)
! TYPE DEFICIENT {¥/N)
WATER N
SEWER N

X 2 STORY
2o LANRY & [UPE COSTELLO

o )
/95' TRULLZIT e sup fo5 6D 419 PARCEL 42
S~ HTIW 4 107 5
L di@mﬁj&
/,%4/’ REF 12/40
USE: RESIIENTHL

—
~ e~ Joxmxa-& & DR 55

——

LMD OF ~ ==

 JOSEPH & U HOOD R il

T WP 25 RO 419, PARCEL o7 —

Lok Y, L0720
2D REFE 29726721, | . f;‘m .
PUAT REF= 3/4) ;
DWELLING =

R

TRANSPORTATION N
26. SERVICE STATION AREA:
REQUIRED: 1,500 SF / FUEL SERVICE SPACE = 6x1,500 = 7,500
OR 15,000 SF MINIMUM
C STORE AREA 1792x4 = 7,168 SF

ATM: 1,000 SF
TOTAL REQUIRED = 23,168 SF < 23,223 SF
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PERMIT
FOR

BNP BP STATION

ichardson Engineering, LLC

30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500

Timonium, Maryland 21093
Phone: 410-560—1502 Fox: 443—901—-1208
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE
NUMBER 16597, EXPIRATION DATE: 08—15—-2017






